GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 257
ANSWERED ON 19.03.2021

ASSET MONETIZATION OF RAILWAYS

257. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning for monetization of asset of Indian Railways;
(b) if so, the details thereof along with the reaction of Government thereto; and

(¢) the investment expected from private and public sectors?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMERCE & INDUSTRY AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a)to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF STARRED
QUESTION NO. 257 BY SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR ANSWERED IN RAJYA
SABHA ON 19.03.2021 REGARDING ASSET MONETIZATION OF RAILWAYS.

(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. Ministry of Railways has planned to monetize assets including Eastern and Western Dedicated Freight Corridors after commissioning, induction of 150 modern rakes through Public Private Partnership (PPP), station redevelopment through PPP, Railway land parcels, Multi functional complexes (MFC), Railway colonies, Hill Railways and stadiums.

Ministry of Railways is committed towards enhancing the pace of infrastructure development, which is so vital for the national economy as a whole. In the strategy of investment led economic growth, Indian Railways would always be a key economic driver. Asset monetization would help in generating more resources towards infrastructure creation.

(¢): Passenger train operations taken up through Public Private Partnership (PPP) is targeted to bring a total investment of about ¥ 30,000 crore. Asset Monetization involves various transaction processes, and the investment expected depends on the outcome of bidding process open to public and private sectors. Therefore, the actual investment expected from private and public sectors cannot be ascertained as of now.
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Yol uREafeaal & FarRor & gay A fEdrR 19.03.2021 # UsT AT A A ST
TogITL GIRT & JTel dlel dRifehd 9T H.257 & HET (F) H (1) & e & afta faavor

@) 3T (@) S gl Yo Fare o aRmufcaat & #@ikmwr (@Regs) fr aeer s g, fooa saefder & ag gdf 3k ofeee 3Eehes e FIRER, wdafas feh et (i) & IR 150 sy @ afde wer, Ol & e w1
g, 9 @ URie, 9% FAcAe IRET (THATHH), e weer, e Yo
3R wefegr afde & Yo A9 yaaeT Jew i afa ges & fov gfdse &,
ST AT T F TSI HITGET & U 3Hedd Agcaqur g1 e smutia e
fasra 1 FwEAT & AT I F@dF Hgeaqul ITUH @ gl aREufeaal &
AERT (Fldergetee) & IHAETT ol h dgd AOH TANE Fhoid HE A
g fHete|

@) wEelesh el Wil & SIRT gF U AT IET MG qRETelT Ao eErsT
30,000 #Ug T & FHel TET F oAeT W A F| IREUCAAT F AGROT H
fafdesr Tegagr wimae anf@e € 3k gnfag Ty aEafes qur &6 &E & fow
Tiell 3 dlell IThdT & IRUMH W TR Har g1 SHfav, Fases AR Tl o= 4 gafag areafas e w1 fpelgre 9aT 81 o@naT 37 Jehdl gl

* % k * ¥

I


SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, divisional headguarters of the Railways in Gulbarga was announced eight years back in the Budget of 2014 by the then Minister, Khargejfi. Kalyana Karnataka region has given five MPs to BJP Government. Despite that, why is there such negligence towards this project ?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, at the outset, the guestion is unrelated to the original guestion. Secondly, whether a State gives five MPs or fifty, Prime Minister, Narendra Modifi, on day one, announced that this Government is a Government for the entire country, the entire 135 crores Indians, and we do not differentiate between one State and the other. We work for every State in the country. As regards new divisions, studies were conducted. The announcement was made without a detailed feasibility study of carving out a new division. Thereafter, since the annocuncement was made on the eve of glections and without any adequate study, it was necessary to have a study conducted. A very detailed study was conducted and it was found to be unfeasible.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, already eight years have passed by. When are you going to start this 7

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: | have just said that it is found to be unfeasible.

sft wfereTols @< : AEiew, 98 9% 44 &5 ol Yot A (e B Bt a1, 3 W
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T feasible a1 2T, T W] T Y T ol ITIH HX Fohel 2|

#ft IRy TR : STFHIT AEIE, IRAG H I WR A By U HUISTo™ T -1
TS ¥ T3 fefasa a9 & foTT amrd 8, STl STNel 39od S8 Yoid gis T Hold
£ 3R o Yot 91 Y e & 5 98 59 o sifeRes =1 o, e sfean
gHufaed W & o, SRR SFTel ok el Aok U ST & SIgd 9| eaTi f$faw,
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SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, | would like to ask the second supplementary.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Have you not put the second supplementary ?

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: No, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, the Ministry issued a notification on freezing of jobs after it had announced to hand over 151 trains to private operators. Is it not snatching the employment opportunity of common people? On the one side, the Government talks about 'Atmanirbhar Bharat', and on the other side, we see, Germany and France based companies are top five private players. Sir, what does the Government want to say about this 7

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, | would request the hon. Member to put on his
headphones for translation because | want to say something in Hindi, and then | will
respond in English to him. WX, e~ d Uk wgaae  -“Iaficelt & oisq ' | 598
Igfreet! & BeTl & fh Uk e U # Fdr & foh 5Tisq o areft € 3R S
STied &1 FOAT A §U I8 &1 HRALL.. (G, . S1e S g1, Fifes fHof faer
STRNT. ..(AGTH). . I8 99 YhR B e 2l ... (STIHT). .

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, ..(Interruptions)..
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ..(Interruptions).. Nothing is going on record.
.(Interruptions))... 731 1, wiisT 34 S1fer| .. (@ ). .
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SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM: Sir, hon. Railway Minister is doing an exceptional job as Railway Minister. But, through you, | would like to request him to just give a sense of
level of participation of private players in laying the railway track especially between
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Kanpur and Allahabad, given the congestion is leading to not only delays, but also, loss of revenues because trains are not running up to their total speed.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, in the Railways rather than just haphazard announcements which used to happen earlier, we are focussing on a very committed plan which has been converted intoc the National Rail Plan, 2030. | fully
appreciate the hon. Member’s concerns because this route from Delhi towards the Eastern India passing through Allahabad, Kanpur and Lucknow, this entire route is by and large always chock-a-block, there is very little additional capacity to introduce new trains. Sir, we have two plans in mind for that. One, we have identified seven such routes where we will create dedicated passenger corridors which will be high-speed corridors where modern trains will run. Those are under DPR, the studies are going on right now; detailed project reports are being prepared. Once they are ready, we will see the feasibility. We are talking to State Governments, what support they will give whether they will give land or right of way along the existing highways or proposed highways. | am delighted to share with the Members, through you Sir, that
the Government of Uttar Pradesh is giving us extremely good cooperation. The Chief Minister himself has talked to me about identifying this route going from Delhi all the way up to Varanasi passing through all these important historic and religious towns.
We are looking at creating a dedicated passenger corridor for semi high-speed trains on this, mostly elevated along the highways. Once the DPR is ready, we will consider how to move further on that route.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, privatization is somewhat controversial. But the word ‘asset monetization” is somewhat neutral and therefore this Government is using the word ‘asset monetization’. Two days ago, the hon. Minister said, “no plan to privatize Indian Railways™. But, there is plan to asset monetize Indian Railways. He defines ‘asset monetization” as giving value to an asset and selling it off, which is privatization.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question.
SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, what did he say? He said, we will monetize and sell Eastern and Western Dedicated Freight Corridor, privatized; Railway colony, asset monetized, sold, privatized.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Jairam Rameshy, please ask your guestion.
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Hill Railways, privatized; Stadiums, privatized.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: This asset monetization is a ‘Mukhota’, that is actually privatization.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you, thank you.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: He has admitted it and he is contradicting his own statement which he gave in this House two days ago.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, | feel very sad that such a learned hon. Member is not able
to understand the simple meaning between privatization and monetization....(Interruptions)...

T IUFHTYT: Wil 86 B HHS T Y|

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: When you privatize, you are seling off your assets permanently and it no more remains a part of the Government ownership. What |
mentioned in my reply on the discussion on the Railways as well as in the reply given today, is very categorical. It says, we plan to monetize these assets after commissioning, induction of 150 modern rakes through Public Private Partnership (PPP). All of these are in terms of how these will help us to generate resources, will help us to suppoert further investments, further growth of the Railways. | mentioned
that day very clearly that the infrastructure of the Indian Railways will never be privatized, it will remain with the Indian Railways, it will be a part of Indian Railways.
The dedicated freight corridor is a separate entity. It is a private limited or a limited company, a Sseparate corporate entity, which is implementing these projects.
Railways is supporting them, but, is not the owner of the track that DFC is laying, it is owned by the dedicated freight corridor company themselves. As regards the private trains or other assets, if we raise funds by leasing them out, by giving them out to private sector to use in the interim period, | think, we are doing service to the nation
because that money will then help us to create better facilities which is a common demand of the entire country today.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No.258, Dr. Santanu Sen. He is not present.
Any supplementary 7 Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia.
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